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DECISION
Travis D. Strayer’s acts of negligence, incompetence, failure to exercise reasonable diligence without good cause, and failure to follow the Standards Rules of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”) are cause to issue him a state residential real estate certificate subject to probation.  

The Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) shall issue an order consistent with our Decision, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, and that subjects Strayer's certificate to the terms and conditions of probation originally imposed by its probation order issued on April 2, 2008.   

Procedure

On April 30, 2008, Strayer filed a complaint appealing the issuance of a probationary state residential appraiser certification.  The MREAC filed an answer.  We held a hearing on 
September 26, 2008.  Ryan G. Wilson represented Strayer.  Assistant Attorneys General Neel Mookerjee and Craig Jacobs represented the MREAC.  The last written argument was filed on February 13, 2009.  
Findings of Fact

1.
From August 2005 through 2007, Strayer was working as a trainee appraiser for Hall Appraisal.
2.
Strayer performed an appraisal and prepared the appraisal report for the single- family residence at 8706 North Carson Avenue in Kansas City, Missouri (“the subject property”).  The purpose of the appraisal was to determine the market value of the subject property for lending purposes at the request of Founders Mortgage LLC.  The effective date of the appraised value was August 20, 2007.  Larry D. Hall was the review appraiser.

3.
Strayer reported his appraisal on the Uniform Residential Appraisal Report (“URAP”) form.  
4.  
The URAP contains a section labeled “Improvements” in which the appraiser presents information to identify and describe the characteristics of the subject property.  
a.
Under the line “Describe the condition of the property (including needed repairs, deterioration, renovations, remodeling, etc.),” Strayer put only:

Physical  5%

Function  0%

External  0%

b.
This answer fails to inform whether there are any needed repairs, deteriorations, renovations, or remodeling.  If there are none, the appraiser should say so.
5.
In the “Sales Comparison Approach” section, the URAP provides for the appraiser to arrive at an estimated value of the subject property by comparison to the recent sale prices of 
three comparable properties.  The appraiser must adjust the sale price of any comparable property for any significant differences between it and the subject property.  The appraiser may express the adjustment in terms of dollars added to or subtracted from the comparable property’s sale price or by a percentage adjustment.  The more adjustments that have to be made, the less accurate or reliable will be the results of determining the estimated market value of the subject property.  As a result, the appraiser should use as comparable properties those that have the most significant similarities to the subject property.
6.
Strayer noted on the URAP that there were six comparable sales in the neighborhood of the subject property within the past 12 months ranging in sale price from $190,000 to $230,000.  He used three of those in his sales comparison analysis.
7.
The three comparable properties were in the same subdivision, close to the subject property, and sold within 12 months before the appraisal of the subject property.  

8.
Strayer obtained his information about the comparables that he chose from court house records, the multi-list (“MLS”) sheet for each property, and a drive-by viewing.  The view is a “drive-by” because appraisers do not expect the new owners of the properties to allow intrusive inspections.

9.
A multi-listing service is one to which realtors provide descriptions of properties and information about properties that are for sale and then update that information after the properties have sold.  The service provides to its subscribers an MLS sheet containing the information for each property.  While realtors try their best to present the properties in a manner making them likely to appeal to buyers, the MLS sheets are usually accurate regarding those basic facts of the property that can be easily checked upon inspection, such as how many bedrooms and baths a residence has.

10.
Appraisers should confirm information from MLS sheets that could result in significant adjustments to the sale price of the comparable property.  Confirmation can be obtained by calling realtors or salespersons associated with the sale or by subscribing to an appraisal data service.
  If confirmation cannot be obtained, the appraiser should use a different comparable or at least explain the lack of confirmation in the appraisal report.

11.
The subject property had a two-car, built-in garage.  Strayer noted that each of the comparable properties had a three-car, built-in garage.  Strayer adjusted the sale price of each comparable property down $3,000 for this difference.

12.
Strayer  listed as “Comparable sale #1” (“Comparable #1”) a residence at 10509 NW 86th Street in Kansas City, Missouri.  It sold for $217,000.  After Strayer adjusted for differences between it and the subject property, the adjusted sale price for Comparable #1 was $208,300.

13.
The subject property has a split-level design with a side-to-side staircase.  
14.
Comparable #1 had a front-to-back staircase.  There is a significant difference in the layout of the rooms in a front-to-back split than in a side-to-side split.  The front-to-back design usually has a much larger living area on one level than the side-to-side design.  Strayer failed to note that Comparable #1 had a different design and failed to adjust the sale price of Comparable #1 to account for the difference.

15.
The MLS sheet for Comparable #1 describes the residence as having four bedrooms and three full baths.  Strayer erroneously described the residence on the URAP as having three bedrooms and two baths.  Strayer did so because he had seen some split levels that had a windowless room on the lower, or basement, level called a den, which realtors would describe on 
MLS sheets as a third bedroom.  However, Strayer did not confirm his suspicion that this was the case with Comparable #1, such as by calling the listing agent or realtor.

16.
Strayer listed the “actual age” of the subject property as seven years.  Strayer listed the actual age of Comparable #1 as “2+.”  The MLS sheet for Comparable #1 shows the year built as 2006, making it no more than one and less than two years old.  The difference between the 2+ years and the 2006 date is relatively minor, but the difference between either of those ages and the subject property’s seven-year age is significant enough that Strayer should have adjusted the sale price of Comparable #1 downward.  

17.
When describing the condition of the subject property under “Improvements,” Strayer indicated a five percent depreciation for a seven-year-old home.  That means that a one-year-old home would be depreciated one percent.  Strayer should have adjusted the sale price of Comparable #1 downward four percent to account for the age disparity with Comparable #1.  The sale price of Comparable #1 was $217,000.  Four percent is $8,680.  The adjustments that Strayer did make to Comparable #1’s sale price for other differences lowered it to $208,300.  The four percent reduction would have lowered it to $199,620.

18.
Comparable sale #2 (“Comparable #2”) was a residence at 10417 NW 87th Street in Kansas City, Missouri.  It sold for $196,000.  After Strayer adjusted for differences between it and the subject property, the adjusted sale price for Comparable #2 was $197,260.

19.
Comparable sale #3 (“Comparable #3”) was a residence at 8426 North Arcola Avenue in Kansas City, Missouri.  It sold for $213,000.  After Strayer adjusted for differences between it and the subject property, the adjusted sale price for Comparable #3 was $208,600.

20.
Comparable #3 has the same side-to-side, split-level design as the subject property, but is an expanded version and had not been lived in because it served as a model home.  The residence on the subject property had 1,678 square feet.  The residence on Comparable #3 had 
1,949 square feet.  Strayer adjusted down Comparable #3’s sale price by $5,000 to account for this difference.

21.
The MLS sheet for Comparable #3 states under “Remarks & Directions”:

. . . .  Some model furniture stays not office/garage. sprnkler/alarm sys.Land-scaped,LOA UPGRADES including plasma BIG screen.  READY FOR POSSESSION.  $2,500. towards buyers prepds/or/closing.[
]

22.
Strayer's description of Comparable #3 on the URAP differs in the following respects from the information on its MLS sheet:




URAP  


MLS sheet




Adjustment



Sales/financing concessions
$2,500 for prep/clsing


None




Unknown/conventional






No furniture listed

Some furniture stays, Not  inc. TV
None




4 years old


3 years old



None




Fence



Upgrades: spr/alrm; ldscpd

+1,500

23.
The URAP contains a definition of market value that includes the condition whereby:

(5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions* granted by anyone associated with the sale. 

*Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. . . .[
]

24.
The seller actually paid $2,500 toward closing costs on Comparable #3.  Strayer had not discovered that fact.  Strayer should have noted that fact under “Sales or Financing 
Concessions” instead of noting “Unknown Conventional.”  Strayer failed to make a negative adjustment in the sale price of Comparable #3 to account for the $2,500 payment toward cost.  

25.
Comparable #3 was three years younger than the subject property and because it was a model home did not have the wear and tear characteristic of a home that had been lived in.  Strayer failed to make a negative adjustment in the sale price of Comparable #3 to account for this difference.

26.
Comparable #3 had upgrades, such as the sprinkler and alarm system.  Strayer failed to make a negative adjustment in the sale price of Comparable #3 for the upgrades.

27.
Strayer failed to list any personal property that was sold with Comparable #3 and make a negative adjustment for such.

28.
Strayer stated in the “Summary of Sales Comparison Approach” section of the URAP that the three comparable sales that he used were “the best available” and that he searched for similar homes to the subject with a two-car, built-in garage, but was unable to find any sold within the past 12 months.  

29.
Strayer's statement is not accurate because there were four other comparable sales within the same neighborhood and within 12 months of the appraisal that were practically identical to the subject property in terms of two-car garages, side-to-side split-level design, square footage, and numbers of bed and bathrooms.  Except for one house that backed onto a freeway and sold for only $180,000, the three comparables sold for $189,250, $189,500, and $191,500 (a former model home that had many extras).
30.
Strayer knew about these three comparables, but chose not to use them.  Strayer thought that the interior of the subject property looked more like the interior of a newer home.  Strayer selected newer homes as comparables because he assumed that their interiors would look newer than those of homes closer to the subject property’s age.  Strayer’s choice was speculative because he did not know what the interior looked like in the three comparables that he chose.

31.
In the “Reconciliation” section of the URAP, 

a.
Strayer listed the “Indicated Value by: Sales Comparison Approach” as $202,000, and

b.
Strayer  expressed his opinion as to the market value of the subject property:

Based on a complete visual inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject property, defined scope of work, statement of assumptions and limiting conditions, and appraiser’s certification, my (our) opinion of the market value, as defined, of the real property that is the subject of this report is $202,000, as of August 29, 2007, which is the date of inspection and the effective date of the appraisal.    

32.
On June 5, 2007, Strayer filed an application with the MREAC for a certified residential appraiser certificate license.  
33.
Strayer completed his required 2,500 hours of training appraisals and passed his licensing examination.
34.
In October 2007, Strayer submitted his Appraisal Experience Log Field and Review to the MREAC.  Strayer had completed 372 appraisals from 2005 to 2007, representing 3,635 hours of work.
35.
When deciding licensing applications, the MREAC randomly selects an applicant’s appraisals to review, usually from the last year of experience.  The appraisal report for the subject property was one of the three most recent listed in Strayer's log.

36.
On February 6, 2008, Strayer met with the MREAC by telephone conference and discussed the appraisal report on the subject property and an appraisal report that Strayer had completed on another property.

37.
By letter dated March 13, 2008, the MREAC informed Strayer that it had approved his application.
38.
On April 2, 2008, the MREAC issued its probation order.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  Strayer appeals the MREAC's issuance of a probated certification.  The MREAC issued the probated certification pursuant to its authority in § 324.038, which provides:

1.  Whenever a board within or assigned to the division of professional registration, including the division itself when so empowered, may refuse to issue a license for reasons which also serve as a basis for filing a complaint with the administrative hearing commission seeking disciplinary action against a holder of a license, the board, as an alternative to refusing to issue a license, may, at its discretion, issue to an applicant a license subject to probation.
We have the same degree of discretion as the MREAC, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
 
The MREAC has the burden to demonstrate the existence of the basis for imposing probation on the licensee.
  When a denied applicant files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  The MREAC asserts in its answer that it has reasons for denying Strayer's application that would also serve as a basis for filing a complaint against a licensee under § 339.532.2(5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), and (14).
I.  USPAP Violations
Section 339.535
 provides:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.
Section 339.532.2 authorizes discipline for:

(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;
(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;
*   *   *

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549[.]
The rules under USPAP Standard 1 pertain to the manner in which Strayer developed his opinion of the market value of the subject property.

The errors identified by the MREAC's expert and set forth in our Findings of Fact constituted a failure to employ the recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal and constituted substantial errors of omission and commission that affected the appraisal and made evident that the appraisal services were rendered in a negligent manner.  This constituted a violation of Standard Rules 1-1(a) and (b),
 which provide: 
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must (a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible 
appraisal; (b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal[.]

In its probation order and its answer, the MREAC contends that Strayer incorrectly calculated the subject property’s gross living area by including the basement area as gross living area.  However, the MREAC’s expert testified that Strayer’s calculation in that respect was correct.  The MREAC presented no other evidence concerning this point.  We conclude that Strayer did not violate Standard Rule 1-1(a) and (b) in this regard.

Strayer’s failure to include detailed information concerning the condition of the subject property, failure to include the personal property included with the sale of Comparable #3 and to adjust for such inclusion, and failure to report and adjust for the seller-paid concession for Comparable #3 violated Standard Rule 1-2(e) which states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of value and intended use of the appraisal, including:

(i)
its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes;

(ii)
the real property interest to be valued;

(iii) any personal property, trade fixtures, or intangible items that are not real property but are included in the appraisal[.]

Strayer’s errors in the sales comparison approach, including his failure to use the best comparable sales that were available, incorrectly or incompletely reporting the comparable sales used and any personal property included in the sale and seller-paid concessions for Comparable #3, and incorrectly applying adjustments for the comparable sales violated Standard Rule 1-4(a) which states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f).
When a sales comparison approach is applicable, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.

In its post-hearing argument, the MREAC contends that these circumstances also violate Standard Rule 1-4(g).  However, that provision is not in evidence, nor did the expert offer any opinion on whether Strayer violated it.  Therefore, we find against the MREAC's contention.


The insufficient information that Strayer included in the appraisal report, his failure to express his assumptions, such as why he listed Comparable #1 as having only 3 bedrooms and 2 baths, and his use of inappropriate comparable sales without sufficient adjustments resulted in a misleading appraisal report, which could induce the lender to believe it was a reliable estimation of value when in fact the numerous errors make such valuation lack any credibility.  This violates Standard Rule 2-1(a) which states:

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a matter that will not be misleading[.]
Furthermore, the misleading appraisal report violated Standard Rule 2-2(b)(iii), which states:
The content of a summary appraisal report must be consistent

with the intended use of the appraisal, and at a minimum (iii) summarize information sufficient to identify the real estate involved in the appraisal, including the physical and economic characteristics relevant to the assignment.

The MREAC contends that Strayer’s appraisal and appraisal report violated USPAP’s Standards 1 and 2.  The MREAC included the text of these two Standards in its post-hearing argument and in Exhibit B attached to its answer, and extracted testimony from its expert about Standards 1 and 2, but never offered their text into evidence.  Therefore, we cannot make any conclusions of law on this contention.

Nevertheless, the MREAC proved that Strayer failed to comply with USPAP’s Standard Rules and that is sufficient for us to find cause to deny Strayer’s application pursuant to 

§ 339.532.1.2(6), (7) and (10) and thereby cause for subjecting his certificate to conditions of probation.
II.  Incompetence, Negligence and Failure 
to Exercise Reasonable Diligence

Section 339.532.2 allows denial of an application for:
(5) Incompetency . . . gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;
(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal[.]

Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Strayer failed to provide information about needed repairs, deteriorations, renovations, and remodeling in the subject property.  Strayer chose inappropriate comparable sales.  Strayer relied on unfounded assumptions about the comparable properties he did use and, as a result, Strayer failed to adequately adjust their sale prices.  As a result, Strayer’s appraisal report did not include enough information to allow a user of the appraisal to understand the report properly and included a value for the subject property that was inflated or potentially misleading.  This demonstrates Strayer's failure to be aware of, understand and correctly employ the appropriate appraisal methods or techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal and thereby proves Strayer's incompetence.  Section 332.532.2(5) and (9) authorize discipline for Strayer's incompetence and thereby authorize a probated certification.

Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Negligence is a lesser degree of improper conduct than gross negligence.
  Negligence is the failure to use the degree of care required under the particular circumstances involved.
  That definition includes “[f]ailure . . . without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence.”  The MREAC's expert testified only as to his opinion that Strayer’s appraisal and appraisal report were negligent.  We have no expert testimony that any conduct constitutes gross negligence as defined above.  Therefore, we may only find that Strayer's conduct constitutes gross negligence if an inexperienced person could draw a fair and intelligent opinion from the facts.
  We find negligence, but not gross negligence.  We also find that Strayer failed to exercise reasonable diligence without good cause.  Accordingly, § 339.532.2(8) and (9) authorize discipline and thereby authorize a probated license.

Strayer's Defenses


Strayer correctly asserts that the MREAC abandoned its contention that he incorrectly calculated the subject property’s gross living area.  However, the MREAC’s reference to this was one example of the MREAC’s basic contention that Strayer failed to appropriately or adequately identify the characteristics of the subject property.  The MREAC proved that basic contention with other evidence.  

Regarding the MREAC’s contention that Strayer did not use the best of the available comparable sales, Strayer defended what he used on the basis that the interior of the subject property looked more like the interior of a newer home.  Strayer selected newer homes as 
comparables because he assumed that their interiors would look newer than those of homes closer to the subject property’s age.  Strayer admitted at the hearing that his decision about which comparables to use was “speculation.”  

Q
Now, in talking about why the comparable properties that you used were the best available, you testified that you knew the interior would be more similar to the condition of the subject; is that correct?  

A
Yes, I did.

Q
You didn't inspect the interior of the comparables; isn't that correct?

A
No, I did not.  My reasoning behind that is because they were newer properties.  Many occasions when you're inspecting a home, say you're going into a home that's say even fifteen years old and you're going into a home inspecting that's five years old, if this home has been rehabbed or has been refurbished in any way, it has the interior, it has the likeness of new, so therefore that was my reasoning in using those comparables.

Q
So your reasoning in using the comparable properties that you used was pure speculation?

A
Pure speculation.  

Q
And you didn't inspect the insides?  

A
No, I did not.[
]
*   *   *

Q
Now, going back to the comparable properties that you used, you said you didn't inspect the inside?

A
No.

Q
You said that the reason why you used it was purely speculation; that since those comparable properties are newer that they would have a similar interior; isn't that correct?  

A
That's correct.  You keep using the word speculation.  It basically purely is speculation when you're dealing with comparables.  All you really have to deal with is an MLS sheet and courthouse documentation.  So anything else if it's a newer property then obviously it's going to have newer stuff.  It's going to look newer.  

Q
So you're admitting that it's speculation.  So in that case it would be fair to say that the property on the inside might have been worse than the interior of the subject property, correct?

A
Sure.

Q
But you didn't know that?

A
No.

Q
That's the reason why you picked the comparable properties that you did?

A
I picked the comparable properties because they were newer homes.

Q
That was the only consideration you had when picking the comparable properties?

A
Not the only consideration.  I'm looking at style of home.  I'm looking at square footage.  I'm looking at lots of different style.  All my comps were within a quarter of a mile of the property.  I was in the same neighborhood, and all my comps were within 12 months.  All my comps are same style of home essentially.  I did not use any different style of home.  I made appropriate adjustments for everything made as far as my market knowledge was aware of.  In that aspect, I don't think I did anything wrong.

Q
So even though the comparable, the other four comparable properties that Mr. Shaner testified to were nearly identical in square footage, were nearly identical with regards to the layout and design and also the two-car garage, based still on the speculation of the interior of the comparable properties that you use and the fact that it was newer property, you feel like those were better comparable properties?

A
I feel like those are better comparables because of the interior of the home that I was appraising.  It would be easier for me to speculate that a newer home would have a more like in new appearance than a home that is older.  Could those other homes 
have had the same appearance, maybe, maybe.  But from my determination from looking at their outside, the exterior, the way they were maintained, it didn't appear to me that that would be the case.[
]
Also, Strayer failed to adequately explain why he did not adequately adjust the sale price of the comparables that he did use.


As to the disparities between the characteristics of Comparable #1 on its MLS sheet and how Strayer described it in the appraisal report, Strayer fails to justify his assumption that the fourth bedroom on the MLS sheet was really a den and failed to explain why he neglected to express that assumption on his appraisal report.  Also, Strayer contends that his listing of only three instead of four bathrooms was a typographical error.  We are willing to accept that explanation, but the significance of the issue is that Strayer changed the number of bedrooms on a mere assumption that the MLS sheet’s data was false, without any attempt to confirm the assumption or without explaining in the appraisal report that he used the assumption.

Strayer contends that he reported the ages of Comparables #1 and #3 differently from how they appear on their MLS sheets because he was trained to report the age of a residence from the date that construction began.  We find this contention meritless.  Strayer failed to indicate how he determined the start of construction.  We note that such data is not provided on the MLS sheet.  Further, Strayer contends that he was trained to date a residence from the start of construction.  Strayer did not explain why the MLS sheet age would not be calculated from the date of construction, if that were the usual and customary way to do it.  We find Strayer's explanation to be without merit.

Strayer contends that the amount of an adjustment to make for a difference between a subject property and a comparable is subjective.  We agree, but the defects in his appraisal method and report do not relate to the amount of an adjustment to make so much as they do to his use of unfounded assumptions and ill-chosen comparables, and his failure to make certain adjustments in the comparables.

Strayer contends that he tried in vain to get the realtor for Comparable #3 to return his telephone calls to describe what concessions, if any, had actually occurred at the sale.  The MREAC’s expert testified that Strayer should have tried to contact other professionals involved with the sale or chose another property as a comparable when Strayer could not discover what had actually occurred regarding Comparable #3.


Strayer also asks us to take into consideration that a probationary order disqualifies him from much of the market for appraisers.  Licensing laws, such as those for real estate appraisers, “are remedial statutes enacted in the interest of the public health and welfare and must be construed with a view to suppression of wrongs and mischiefs undertaken to be remedied.”
  We understand Strayer's quandary, but conclude that he should practice under a license that is subject to probation.

The “Terms and Conditions” of the probation order are satisfactory, but the statement in the “Factual Basis” that Strayer incorrectly calculated the subject property’s gross living area is inconsistent with our decision.  Accordingly, we include with our decision our order for the MREAC to enter an amended probation order consistent with our decision. 

Summary

We find cause to discipline and thereby cause to place Strayer’s certification on probation.

SO ORDERED on April 29, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP       


Commissioner
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